@ VMIWH Laboratories

A Division of MWH Armericas, inc.

50 Foyal Qaks Drive, Suite 100
Maonrovia, Caliternia 91016.3829
Tel: §26 388 1100

Fax: 626 386 1101

1 BOG 566 LABS {1 BOG 566 5227)

Laboratory Report
for

Tronox LLC - Henderson
PO BRox 55

Henderson , NV 890009

Attention: Susan Crowley
Fax: 702-651-2310

S T Ty

ADE Andy Eaton Report#: 158975
Project Manager CLO4

Laboratory certifies that the test results meet all NELAC requirements unless
noted in the Comments section or the Case Narrative. Following the cover page
are Comments,QC Report,QC Summary,Data Report,Hits Report, totaling & pagelsz].
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FedEx | Ship Manager | Label 7912 3729 2908 Page I of 1

From: Onigin ID:  (702)854-2220 Ship Date: 130CT0S
KERR-MCGEE CHEMICAL FedEm Actigt 1218
KERR-MCGEE CHEMICAL Eguess System#: 2274 M4TINET2300
8000 LAKE MEAD DRIVE Accounti, 5

SHIPPING DEPARTMENT REF: MSOZ 141585

HENDERSCN, NV 83615

CLSREIBLTA R

i

Il

AVRITHIN

SHIPTO:  (626)568-6400 BILL SENDER Deiivery Address Bar Cods
ATTN: MONTGOMERY LABS RECEIVING
MONTGOMERY WATSON LABS
750 ROYAL OAKS AVENUE
#100
MONROVIA, CA 91016
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT FRI
4 ’ Beliver By:
) TRKE 7912 3729 2908 o 140CTO5
Ly BUR Al

91016 -caus

Shipping Labet Your shipment is complels

1. Use the "Print' feature from your browser to send this page to your faser or inkjet printer,

2. Foid the printed page along the horizontal fine, .

737 Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanped, . e
~Warning:r Use only the printed erigiat bel for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes s fraudulent and could result

in additional bilting charges, along with the canceliation of your FedEx account number, o . :
Use of this system constitutes your agreament 1o the service contiions In 1Re Gurrent FedExX Service Guide, available on fedex.com, FedEx wil not be responsible for any
claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of foss, damage, defay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare & higher value, pay an
additional charge, documernt your actua! Ioss and file a timety claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any
loss, including intrinsic valus of the package, loss of sales, income Interest, profit, attorney’s fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,
consequential, or special is limited io the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documanted loss. Maximum for items of

extraordinary vaive is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, regotiable instruments and other iterms listed in our Service Guide. Written claims must be filed within strict ime
limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

i H

ittps://www. fedex.com/cgi-bin/, ship_it/unity/OEjWx4JhUrSEiTsSB gUwW8IeTydCegWx2FITWw2EeYa6HeZ... 10/13/2005




5THIS MEMORANDUM is an acknowledgament that a Bil of Lading has been issued and is not the Origing! Bift of Lading, aor
@ copy or duplicale, covering the property named herein, and is intended soiely for fling or recard. SHIPPER'S numaer: 141505

RECEIVED subject 1o the classifications and lawfully fited tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bilt of Lading.

From: KERR-McGEE CHEMICAL CORPORATION

the property described beiow, i apparent good nrder, except as noled {contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned,
and destined as indicated below, which said Carrier {the wore Carrier being understond throughout this contract as MEANING SNy person or corporation in
possession of the properly under the contract) agrees o cany 1 s Usual place of delivery at ssid destination, if on its route, otherwise to deiiver to
another Carrier on the route 1o said destination. 1t is mutually agreed, as to each Cartier of all or any said property over ali or any portion of said roule lo
destination, and as to sach party at any time interested in alf or any of said property, that every service 10 be performed hereunder shal: be subject to atf
the terms and conditions of the Unifarm Domestic Straight Bil of Lading set forh {1} in Uniform: Eraight Classification in effect on the date hereof, if this is
a rall or & rail-water shipment, or (2} in the applicable matar carrer classification or tarff if this is & motor carrier skipment.

Shinper hereby certifies that he is familiar with a#l the terms and conditions of the said Bill of Lading, Including those an the back
thereaf, set forth in the classification or tariff which governs the fransporation of this shipment, and the said ferms and conditions arg hereby
agreed to by the Shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns.

CARRIER Date ERGM NO. STATION: STATE
Federal Express 10/13/05 Henderson, NV
88015
Authorization

MWH LABORATORIES S.CROWLEY
750 Royal Oaks Avenue, Suite #100

Monrovia, CA 91016-3629 KE’;L!l?l:ki?(?gEECUNFE;?éTLE&C
Phone: 626-568-6400 CODE NO. WCN IF

FREIGHT CHARGES

XXZ] Prepaéd E} Collect 132110400 If It moves between

AR CUSTOMER PG GR REGN NO. SHIPPED FROM tWo ports by water, e law requires that the
H eﬂd erson y NV Bilf of Lading shali state whather itis

Carrier's or Shippers weight.

LINE
NGO, DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION STOCK NC. J TOTAL QUANTITY

East and West Well Feed 1 COOLER

. Subject 1o Section 7 of Conditons of
MISC' Sa mples applicable Bil of Leding, # this shipment is to
be delivered to the Consignee without

One |C@ Chest at 12 Ebs recourse on the Consigaor, the Censignar

seath sign the following siaterrent:

Tha Carrier shali not make delivery of this
shipment without paymen! of freighl and all
sther lawful charges,

KERR-MGGEE CHEMICAL LLC

Bili of Lading are correct. Subject to
variication by the Governng Weighing and
inspection Bureau according o Agresmant.

TRUCK SHIPMENTS FOR CHEMICAL EMERCENCY-SPILL, LEAK,
FIRE, EXPOSURE DR ACCIDENT
PLACARDS OFFERED D YES PLACARDS ACCEPTED D YES CALL CHEMTRES ~ DAY OR NIGHT
@ NO Bl nNO 800-424-9300
483-7618 IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
202-483-7616 FROM OUTSIDE THE
0 CONTINENTAL US.

TOTAL TOTAL
GROSS WEIGHT TARE WEIGHT

‘E ? 2 O ! 2 “Shippers imprint in liew of stamp, not & part of
Bilf of Lading approved by the Interslate

NUMBER OF PACKAGES GROSS WEIGHT TARE WEIGHT NET WEIGHT

NOTE: Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specificaliy in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or | COMMarce Commission”

deciarec vatue of the propenly is hereby specificaily stated by the shipper i be not exceeding per

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED, DESCRIBED, PACKAGED, MARKED AN[I 1 ABELED AND ARE 5 PROPER CONDITION FOR
TRANSFORTATION ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE DERPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

KERR-MCGEE CHEMICAL LLG l PER i AGENT | PER

Shipper permanent post office address of !
shipper, Oklshoma City, OK 73125 f OEga Maestas J




MWH Laboratories

750 Royal Oaks Drive, Monrovia, CA 91016

PHONE: 626-386-1100/FAX: 626-386-1

i01

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

Kerr McGee Chemical Company - Henderson

PO Box 55 Customer Code: KERRMCGEE-MP
Henderson, NV 89009 PO#: Susan Crowley PO

Attn: Susan Crowley CGroup#: 158975
Phone: 702-651-2234 Projectf#: CLO4

Proj Mgr: Andrew Eaton

Phone: (628)

386~

1125

The following samples were received from vou on 10/14/05.
scheduled for the tests listed beside each sample. If this information
Thank vyou for

is incorrect, please contact your service representat
using MWH Laboratories,

ive.

They have

been

Sample# Sample Id Matrix
Tests Scheduled

Sample Date

2510140122 GWTP DISCHARGE Water
2510140126 GWTP WEST WELL FEED Water

2510140136 GWTP EAST WELL FEED - Water

'-*-ﬂﬁ_gjcgeg“};5[cnog_L_jQCR;::;g;;cggvjﬁg;

13-0ct~2005

NOIRFA
_ _ N 13-0ct-2005
i G GLOA ORI ORI e T

_ _  13-0ct-2005
CUUIUHCLOET T CRY L EERAVI i e

10:00:00
10:00:00

 i0;pQ}éO

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description

 CLO3  Chlorate by IC
L CLO4 o Perchlorate i
CERENTI
NO3IRFA Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA

Hexavalent chromium (0r NI i i i i s




Report
Conments

VMIWH Laboratories 5158975

A Division of MWH Amerisas, Inc.

TE0 Royel OQake Drive, Sulie 100
Monrovia, California 91018-3628
Tel 826 386 1160

Fax: 626 385 1101

1 800 566 LARS {4 BOO 508 5207}

Client Specific Comments
I hereby certify that all laboratory analytical data
was generated by a laboratory certified by the NDEP
for each constituent and media presented herein.

Client Signature:

(QC Ref#: 2510140122)
Test: Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) (MWH SW7196)
H3- Sample was received and analyzed past holding time.

(QC Ref#: 2510140126}
Test: Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) (MWH SW7195)
H3- Sample was received and analyzed past holding time.

(QC Ref#: 2510140136)

Test: Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) (MWH SW7196)
H3- Sample was received and analyzed past holding time.

Comments - Page 1

of

1




MWH Lahoratories

A Division of MWH Americss. inc.

76 Boyai Qaks Drive, Suite 100
Monrovig, Califorma $14518-3828
Tel 626 386 1300

Faw 626 386 1101

! B0 566 LABS {1 800 566 E227)

Laboratory

Hites Report

#158975

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley ld-oct-2005 15:43:42
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89008%
Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL
2510140122 GWTP DISCHARGE
106/19/05 Chlorate by IC 5100000 ug/1 2000GC0C
10/17/05 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.58 mg/1 0.02
10/14/05 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 0.012 mg/1 0.01
10/20/05 Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA 66 10 mg/1 5
10/24/05 Perchlorate 1500000 ug/1 200000
25101401286 GWIP WEST WELL FEED
10/17/05 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.9 mg/1l 0.1
106/14/05 Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 1.9 mg/1 0.05
106/24/05 Perchlorate 21006000 ug/1 200000
2510140136 GWTP EAST WELL FEED
TO/TT/05 Chromium, Total, ICAD 15 mg/1 0.2
210/14/05  Hexavalent chromium {Cr VI) AT wmg/ Lo Q25
10/24/05 Perchlorate 1200000 ug/1 206000
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 1 of 1




MWH Laboratories

A Division of MWH Amevicas, Ing.

60 Roval Daks Drive, Sutte 100
Moreovia, California $1076-3829
Tet: 626 366 1100
Fax: 625 385 110t
8O0 564 LADS {1 BRO 5H6 B2ETy

Laboratory
Data Report
#158975

Tronox LLC - Henderson Sampleg Received
Susan Crowley 10/14/05
PG Box b5
Hendergson , NV 890009
Prepared Analyzed QT Refd Method Analyte Result Units MRL Pilution
GWTP DISCHARGE (2510140122) Sampled on 10/13/05 10:00
10/19/05 00:00 291707 { BL/ZPA 300.% } Chlorate hy IC 5184000 ug/i 290000 20000
10/24/0% 15:55 292337 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 1500000 ug/ 1L 200000 50000
10/17/05 Z0:48 291236 { MWH200.7/60108) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.58 me /1 8.0z Z
18/14/85 90:40 291066 { MW SW7196 ) Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 0.032{H3) mg/l 0.61 2
10/20/05 14:56 292326 { ML/ZPA 353.2 ) Nitrate + Nitrite aas N by RFA &6 mg/fL L3 50
GWTP WEST WELIL FEED (2510140126) Sampled on 108/13/05 10:00
16/24/85 $0:00 292361 { EPA 314 } Perchlorate 2300000 ug/l 2000680 20040
10/17/05 20:51 291236 { MWH200.7/603108) Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.8 mg/l G.1 10
10/14/05 00:00 291066 { MWH SW7LS6 } Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI 1.9(H3) mg/l 0.05 0
GWTP EAST WELL FEED (2510140136) Sampled on 10/13/05 10:00
10/24/05 00:00 293361 { EPa 314 } Perchlorate 12664860 ug/t 200000 50000
10/17/0% 20:56 291236 { MWH200.7/6010B) Chromium, Total, ICAP 15 =g/l 0.2 20
10/324/05 00:00 241065 { MWH SW719§ } Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) 17 {83} me/1 4.%25 L1
Data Report - Page 1 of 1




MWH Laboratories

A Oivision of MVWH Amseizas, fms

75} Royal Oaks Drive, Sults 100
Ronrguis, Calilornia 10161629
Teh 626 383 1100

Fax: 626 386 1101

1 860 566 LABS (1 800 566 5227}

Tronox LLC - Henderson

Laboratory
QC Summary
#158975

QC

QC

QC

QcC

-QC

Qc

Ref

Ref

Ref

Ref

Ref

Ref

10/14/2005
Analyzed by: wbh
Analyzed by: wbh
Analyzed by: wbh
10/17/20058
Analyzed by: wbh
Analyzed by: wbh
Analyzed by: wbh
10/19/2005

Analyzed by: bxs

#291066 - Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) Analysis Date:
2516140122 GWTP DISCHARGE
2510140126 GWTP WEST WELL FEED
2510140136 GWT? BEAST WELL FEED

#291236 -~ Chromium, Total, ICAP Analysis Date:
2510140122 GWTP DISCHARGE
2510140128 GWTP WEST WELL FEED
2510140136 GWTP EAST WELL FEED

#291707 - Chlorate by IC Analysis Date:
2510140122 GWTP DISCHARGE

#292326 - Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA Analysis Date: 10/20/2005
2510140122 GWTP DISCHARGE

2510140122 CHTE DISCHARGE
#292361 -~ Perchlorate

2510140126 GWTP WEST WELL FEED

2510140136 GWTP EAST WELL FEED

Analyzed by: mal

—~Analysis Date: 10/24/2005

Analyzed by: bxs

Analysis Date: 10/24/2005

Analyzed by: bxs
Analyzed by: bxs

QC Summary - Page 1 of

1




Tronox LLC

NIWH Labhoratories

A Division of My Amerizas, Inc.

F50 Royat Oaks Drive,

Maonrovia, California 510183828

Tel. 626 385 1100
Fax: 826 386 1401

1 BOO 566 LARS {1 800 K06 B207)

Suite 100

Henderscon

Laboratory
QC Report
#158975

QC Ref #2951066

Qe
AASPKEMP
Legl
Les2
MBLK
MRL_CHK
Mg

MED

QC

Qo
LCS)L
LCs2
MBLK
M3
MaD

QcC

ol
AASPKSMP
LCS1
LCS2
MBLK

MRI _CHK
ME

MSD

Analvie

Spiked sample

Hexavalent chromium (Cr VI)

Hexavalent chromium (Cr

Hexavalent chromium {Cr

Hexavalent
Haxavalent
Hexavalent

Hexavalent

c¢hromium (Cr

ehromiuvm {(Cr

chromium (Cr

chromium {Cr

Ref #291236

Analyte

Chromium,
Chromium,
Chromium,
Chromium,

Chromium,

Total,
Total,
Total,
Tetal,

Total,

Ref #291707 .

Analyta

Spiked sample

Chlorate b
Chlicrate b
Chlorate b
Chlorate b
Chlorate b
Chlorate b

Spikes which excesd Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by

Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates

y IC
y IC
y IC
v IS
¥y IC
vy IC

Spiked Recovered
Lab # 25 10140126
vI} §.050 4.054
vI) 0.050 G.C51
Vi ND <Q.005
VI 0.608 0.006
VI 4.50 0.5
vI} 0.50 G.53
Chromium, Total, ICAP
Spiked Recoverad
ICAr 1.C0 0.937
ICAP 1.00 0.931
ICar ND <0.01
ICAP 1.00 Q.934
ICAP 1.6¢ 0.%44
.Chlorate by IC.
Bpiked Recoverad
Lab # 25 16130381
200 138
200 189
ND <30
10,000 16.7
100 839
100 87

are advisory only, unless otherwisge specified in the method.

Units Yield (%)

MGL
MAL
MGL
MaL
MGL
MGL
MGL

108.0
10z.0

120.¢0
162.9
106.0

Units Yield (%)

ML
MGL
MGL
MGL
MG

93.7
53.1

83.4
94.4

tnits rield (%)

UGL
UGL
TGGEL
UGL
UGL
UGL
UGL

9%.0
92.58

107.0
83.0
97.0

Limits (%} RED {%)
{ 0-0 )

{ 85-115 )}

{ §5-115 ) 5.7

{ 50-150 }

{ 76-136 )

{ 70-130 ) 3.8
Limits {%} REPD {%)
{ 85-115 )

{ 85-118 )} 0.64

( 70-130 }

{ 70-130 ) 1.3
Limits (%} RPD (%}
( 0-0 }

{ 75.125 )

{ 75-125 ) 0.5¢

{ 50-150 }

{ 75-125 )

{ 75-128% ) 8.6

QC Report - Page 1 of




Laboratory

MWH Laboratories oc, Jeport
A Division of MWH Amaericas, irc.
750G Royal (aks Drive, Suite 100
KMonrpvig, Calilornia 91018-3628
Tel: 626 585 1100
Fax: 826 386 1101
1 BOG 566 LABS (3 800 566 5257}
Tronox LLC - Henderson
(continued)
QC Ref #292326 Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA
QC Analyte Spiked Racovered Units Yield (%) Timitas (%} RPD (%)
MG Spiked sample lab # 25 16650050 MGL { ©-0 )
LCS1 Witrate + MNitrite as N by RFA 1.¢ 0.956 MEL 95.6 ( 90-119 )
Leg2 Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA 1.0 0,947 MGL 34.7 { 90-110 } .35
MBLK Nitrate + Nitvrite as N by RFa ND <0.1 MGL
MRL_CHX Nitrate + Nitrite as ¥ by RFA 0.030 5.6393 MGEL i33.0 ( 50-150 )
Mg Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA 1.9 0.923 MGL $2.3 { 30-110 )
MED Hitrate + Nitrite as W by RFA 1.0 g.202 MOL 80.2 { 90-3110 } 2.3
QC Ref #292337 Perchlorate
QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%) RPD (%)
LC8l Perchlorate 25.¢ 24.6 UGL $8.4 { 85-115 )
LCE81 Parchlorate 25.0 24.7 uaL 98.8 { B5-115 }
MBLE Parchlorate XD <4 UGL
M8 Perchlorate 25.0 24.2 van 96.8 { 70-1390 ) o
HED ‘Perchiorate C25.0 24.4 veL 97.6 { 70-130 3 ©0.82
QC Ref #292361 Perchlorate
QC Analyte Spiked Racovared Unitg ¥ield (%} Limits (%) RPD (%)
M3 Spiked sample Lab # 235 10140050 UGL { 0-0 )
LCS) Perchlorate 25.0 24.7 UGL 98.8 { 85-115 }
LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 24.6 UGL 98.4 { 85-115 ) 0.41
L83 ferchlorate 4 4.4 ugL 11¢. 6 ( 75-125 )
MBLK Perchlorate ND <4 UGL
Ms Parchlorate 25.0 24.2 UG 96.8 { 76-330 )
MsSD Perchiocrate 5.0 24.4 UEL 27.6 { 70-138 ; ¢.82

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by

Criteria for M$ and DUP ara advisory only, batch control is based on LCS.

are adviscry only, unless otherwise gpecified in the meihod.

Underlining.,

Criteria for duplicates

QC Report - Page 2 of




